SATURDAY

Rule 2 47 Form 2 248

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report 2 24B

Name of Company Company number
LIMEBRQOQK LIMITED 02708493
Inthe Court case number

High Court of Justice, London
[full name of court) 4258 of 2013

(a) [Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of IWe(a) N ABennett& AJ Duncan of Leonard Curhs, One Great Cumberland Plage,

administrators)  pyartte Arch, London WIH TLW
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
from to
{b} Insert dates {b} 27 June 2013 {b) 19 June 2014
2 i=N
Signed Q0 0
Joinf 1 Administrator(s)
Dated 19 .June 2014
Contact Details:

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact informaton In the bax | One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

oppostte but if you do, it wl help Companles Houss to

contact you if there Is a query on the form The contact | Raf UCHS

{nformation that you give will be visible o searchers of the Tel 0207535 7000

public record

DX Number DX Exthange
‘hen you have compileted and signed this form please send it to the Regrstrar of Companies st Companies House, Crown Way,
ardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardzg"
*A3CHIK14*
AQ6 19/07/2014 #142

COMPANIES HOUSE




BB LEONARD CURTIS

5 " BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

LIMEBROOK LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 02708493

Joint Administrators' Second and Final Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 27 June 2013 to 13 June 2014

19 June 2014

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumbertand Place, Marble Arch,
London W1H 7TLW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 0207723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref. LMBIUC/SLIM03/1010




Limebrook Limited - in Admimstration

CONTENTS

—

Statutory Information

2 Steps taken dunng the Administration and Progress to Date
3 Achteving the Purpose of Administration

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

5 Pre-Administration Costs

6 Creditors’ Rights

7 Extension of Administration
8 Further Assets to be Realised
g Other Relevant Information and Outcome for Creditors

10 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

>

Joint Administrators' Proposals as Approved
B Summary of Joint Adminsstrators’ Trading Account from 27 June 2013 to 26 December 2013

Fina! Surnmary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 27 June 2013 to 19 June 2014

o O

Proposed Final Distnbution of Funds held by the Joint Administrators
E Final Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 27 June 2013 to 19 June 2014

F Information Detaling Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

G Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
19 June 2014




Limebrook Limited — In Administration

TO

1

11

12

13

14

15

18

17

18

21

22

23

ALL CREDITORS, THE COURT AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
STATUTCRY INFORMATION

| was appointed Jont Administrator of Limebrook Limited (‘the Company”) together with M C Healy on
27 June 2013 We are both licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Associatton The
appointment of the Jomnt Administrators (“the Joint Administrators”) was made by Mr Samuel Gabbay of
53 Soprano Way, Esher, Sumey KT10 0DG, a director of the Company

Mr Healy has now left Leonard Curtis and, by Order of the High Court dated 22 November 2013, A J
Duncan was apponted Jomnt Administrator  Mr Duncan is licensed in the UK by the institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales  Under the terms of the Order, all crediors of the
Company have permission to apply to Court within 28 days of the date of this report for the purposes of
applying to vary or discharge the terms of the Order insofar as i affects the Company's estate

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice under Court
reference number 4258 of 2013

In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886 (“the Act’), the function
of the Joint Adminisirators may be exercised by erther or both, acting jointly or alone There have been
no changes In office-hclder and the iitiat period of the Joint Administrators’ appointment has not been
extended

The Company was Incorporated in Apnl 1992 and traded from premises at 104 New Bond Street,
London as a shoe retailer

The Company's registered office was changed from BKB York House, Empirre Way, Wembley,
Middlesex HAS OQL to One Great Cumberiand Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW following our
appointment The registered number is 02708493

On 2 August 2013 we sent a statement of the Joint Administrators’ proposals to all creditors of the
Company In accordance with paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Act, a meeting of creditors was not
called as we thought that, on the basis of information available at the tme, the Company would have
insufficient property after costs to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of Section 176(A)(2)(a) of the Act {prescnbed part). No meeting of creditors was requisitoned and
the proposals, attached at Appendix A, were therefore deemed to have been approved on 16 August
2013 There have been no major amendments to, or deviatons from, these proposals

The Company’s main centre of operations 15 based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedmngs are main proceedings under the Regulation,
STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION AND PROGRESS TO DATE

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Admimistrators’ previous reports dated 2 August
2013 and 15 January 2014

Professional agents, Hilco Appraisal Europe Limited (*Hilco™), were instructed to provide a valuation of
stock and chattel assets and adwise on the optimum realisation and sale strategy

Keystone Law Limited, solicitors, were instructed to advise on, and prepare the documentatien for, the
Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Joint Administrators’ obligations in relation to the landlord and on
legal matters generally, where necessary

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
19 June 2014




Limebrook Limited - In Admintstration

24
241

242

243

244
25

26

261

262

27
271

272

28

Trading

The Joint Administrators continued to trade the business to maximise realisations and to preserve the
value of the business, whilst Hilco attempted to negolate a sale of the business with interested parties
However, as previously adwised, none of these inibal expressions of interest led to an offer for the
Company's bustness

Trading was inibally due to cease In August 2013, however trading results exceeded expectation and it
was decided that trading would continue untl September 2013  The decision was made {o cease
trading on 16 September 2013

Staff retained dunng the trading penod were made redundant on 23 Seplember 2013.

Dunng the rading period, total sales of £184,045 were achieved, with a trading profit of £83,863

Stock

Upon cessation of trading, Hilco were instructed to contact parhies who may have been interested in
purchasing the remaining stock Limited interest was received and the stock was sold to Basiceroft
Limited, an unconnected party, on 19 September 2013 for £16,500

Leasehold Premises

The lease at 104 Bond Street, London expired In September 2013 and, as a result of increased property
costs, the Company was not in a postiion to renew the lease unless a new deal could be negotiated with
the landlord

As previously advised, a sale of the business was not achieved dunng the Admirustration, and therefore
no new tenant was forthcoming, this was owang to the requirement for any new tenant to pay a lease
premium and agree new terms with the landlord

Secured Creditors

Banco Brbao Vizcaya ("BBVA’)

BBVA hold a debenture dated 17 June 1996 incorporating fixed and floating charges over the assets of
the Company At the date of our appointment, BBVA were owed £195,288 for an overdraft facility used
by the Company On 10 June 2014, we made a distnbution of £15,248 to BBVA, however, they still
suffered a significant shortfall,

Samuel Gabbay

Mr Gabbay holds a debenture dated 26 January 2007 incorporating fixed and floating charges over the
assets of the Company. At the date of appointment, Mr Gabbay was owed £681,158 and has received
no repayment under his debenture

Preferential Creditors

The only claims that were preferential were those of employees m respect of unpaid wages and accrued
holiday pay These amounted to £12,376 82 and were paid in full in March 2014

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
19 Jure 2014




Limebrook Limited — [n Admimstration

29

210

2101

2102

211

212

213

214

3.1

32

Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where a Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, we
must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property available to unsecured creditors  In this
case, there will be no requirement to set aside a prescnibed part of net property as BBVA's debenture
predated the Act and no payment was made to Mr Gabbay under his debenture

Investigations

We complied with our statutory obligations under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and a
report was submitted to the appropriate authonty

We camed out enquines that we considered to be proportionate fo the crcumstances of the case After
completing these we were of the opinion that there were no matters that might lead to recovenes for the
estate and that no further investgation was appropnate.

Attached as Appendix B is a final summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
for the penod of the Administration from 27 June 2013 to 19 June 2014, This shows what assets of the
Company were realised and for what value and what payments were made to creditors or others.

It also shows details of expenses incued and paid dunng the period of this report No expenses have
been incurred but not paid

In addition, the following expenses {other than category 2 disbursements (see paragraph 4 7 below))
were also incurred dunng the penod of this report but have not been paid Where exact sums are not
avallable the figures have been estimated

Nature of Expenses Incurred Incurred Paid Unpaid
This Period To Date £ £
£ £
Comporation Tax 140 1385 - 1385
Sundry Dishursements 200 00 1,063 99 86399 20000
Total 201 40 1,077 84 86399 21385

No monies were paid to unsecured creditors by virtue of the applicaton of Section 176A of the Act
{prescnbed part).
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

As advised in our previous reports dated 2 August 2013 and 15 January 2014, the Joint Administrators
must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following abjectives

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concem, or {if this cannot be achieved)

(b} achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely If the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or {if (a) and (b) cannot be
achieved)

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

We are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole and,
where the objective of the Adminstration 15 to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured

Joint Admimstrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
18 June 2014




Limebrook Limited - In Administration

33

34

35

36

41

42

43

44

or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole

In our opimon, it was not possible to achieve the first objective without significant funds being introduced
for working capital which the shareholders were unable to prowide  Additionally, substantial permanent
reductions, particularly in rental costs, would have needed to be negotiated, without which the business
would not have been attractive to potential investors

The second objective was also not achieved  Althcugh Administration allowed trading to continue and
an increase In realisations, thes did not result in a better return for creditors as a whole, than would be
ikely if the Company had been wound up

The third objective has been achieved as the preferential crecitors have been pad in full and BBVA
have received a distnbution under their floating charge

The Administration was financed by monies recerved from asset realisations

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The Jont Administrators’ proposals, as approved, stated that “The Joint Administrators think that the
Company wil have insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by wirtue of Section 176(A)}(2}(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 {prescnbed part, If any)”

In view of this the Jomnt Administrators’ remuneration was required to be fixed with the approval of

(a) each secured creditor of the Company and, if we have made or intend to make a distnbution to
preferential creditors,

(b) preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
Company, disregarding debts of any creditors who do not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval.

In accordance with the provisions of Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 #t may be fixed as a
percentage of the assets realised and distnbuted in the Administration, as a set amount or by reference
to the time spent In this case, the above creditors have approved the last mentioned.

As advised in our previous report dated 15 January 2014, the Joint Administrators' time costs at 26
December 2013 were £57,561 Since that time further costs of £14,535 have been incurred These
combined costs are summansed at Appendix D and compnise 346 3 hours at an average rate of
£208 19 per hour  In accordance with the approval given, £40,000 has been pard on account of these
costs and a final small closing balance of £291.80 will be paid  In the absence of any further funds, the
balance will be wniten off Costs have been incurred i the following main areas of activity

» Statutory and Review

Time has been incurred dealing with all statutory matters, including the preparation of the director's
conduct report.

* Receipts and Payments

Time has been spent on the distnbution of funds to the preferential creditors and BBVA  Time has also
been spent dealing with tax related issues.

Jont Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
19 June 2014




Limebrook Limited -~ In Administration

45

46

47

48

» Liabihtes

This includes time spent corresponding and dealing with credifors and in paricuiar deafing with
employee claims

« Trading

This includes time spent on 1ssues relating to trading, including attendance at the Company's premises,
maintaining trading records, comespondence with customers and suppliers and dealing with refamed
employee quenes

» General Administration

Time has been spent on general filing and administrative work

¢ Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

This ncludes time spent in the preparation and circulabion of reports to creditors

Further detalls of our company’s charge out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements,
staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix E  Further
guidance may be found i "Cuide to Administrators’ Fees”. This 15 avallable from our office free of
charge or may be downloaded from www leonardeurtis ¢o uk/resources/creditorsguides,

The Jont Admimstrators have also received approval from those creditors mentioned in paragraph 4 2
above of the basis upon which we recharge intemal disbursements that include an element of allocated
costs or payments o outside parties in which we or our company have an interest. These are known as
Category 2 costs and the basis of their recharge 1s also attached at Appendix E Specific expenditure
relating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as
“category 1 dishursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise items such as identifiable
telephone calls, postage, advertising, invaiced trave! and propery reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case  Also Included wiil be services specrfic to the case where these
cannot practically be provided internally such as prnnting, room hire and storage.

In this case the following Category 2 costs have been mcurred dunng the period of this report and,
where shawn, rembursed to our company,

Type Incurred Incurred Pald Unpaid

This Perlod To Date £ £
£ £
Internal photocopying @ 10p per copy 670 5350 5350 -
General stalionery, postage, telephone etc @ £100
r 100 creditors/ members or part thereof

Room hire @£€100 per mesting

Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per bax

Business Wieage @45p amie

Other [include payment(s) to outside parties here]

Total 670 53 50 53 50

On this assignment the Joint Administrators used the following professtonal adwisors, including

subcontractors
Name of Professional Advisor | Service Provided Basls of Fees
Hilco Appralsat Europe Limited Asset Valuation Time Costs
Keystone Law Limited Legal Adwice Time Cosis
Kaushik Khiroya Payroll Services Times Costs

Jomi Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
19 Juns 2014




Limebrook Limited - In Administration

5

61

62

63

71

72

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 21 August 2013 the following amounts in respect of pre-administration costs were approved

Charged by Services provided Total approved | Amount paid
£ £
Leonard Curtis Meeting with the Company and 17,413 17413
director, assessing that

Administrabion was the appropnate
roufe, nstructng agents and

prepanng a trading strategy
Hilco  Apprasat  Europe | Asset valuation and assisting with 4,000 4,000
Limited trading strategy
Keystone Law Limited Preparing appointment 2,175 2175

documentation, adwising on the Joint
Administrators’ obligations i relation
to the landlord and any legal 1ssues

generally

CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% m value of the unsecured creditors) may request In wnting that the Jomt
Administrators prowide further information about their remuneraion or expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report

Within 14 days of receipt of the request, the Joint Administrators must provide all of the information
asked for, except so far as they consider that -

1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

)] disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Administration or might
reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any person, or

) we are subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information

The Joint Administrators must also give reasons for not providing 2l of the mformation

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to Court
on the grounds that the basts fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged
or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators as set out in this progress report are excessive

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appontment of the Joint Administrators ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
beginning with the date on which 1t takes effect

However, it 1s possible to extend the penod of the Jont Administrators' term of office for a specified
period not exceeding six months. If this is deemed appropriate, the Joint Administrators may seek
consent of the following to such an extension

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
19 June 2014




Limebrook Limited - In Administration

(a) each secured creditor of the Company and, if we think that a distnbutton may be made to
preferentizl creditors,

(b) preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the Company's preferential
debts, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold consent for such extension

73 In this case we did not seek an extension

8 FURTHER ASSETS TO BE REALISED

There are no further assets o be realised

9 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
91 Preferental claims have been pad in full
9.2 There is no prospect of a dividend being paid to ordinary unsecured creditors

93 There 1s no other information that we consider fo be relevant

10 ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

101  The Company is now being moved from Administration fo Dissolution and format Notice, attached at
Appendix F, 1s being filed with the Registrar of Companies

102  Following registration of this notice the appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease to have effect

103  Also, in accordance with the resolubions approved by those creditors referred to in paragraph 4 2 above
we will be discharged from liability in respect of any actons of ours as Joint Administrators immediately
upon our appointment ¢easing to have effect

Creditors requinng further information should contact our office, in writhg  Electronic communications should also
contain a full postal address

for and on behalf of
LIMEBROOK LIMITED

N A BENNETT
Jont Administrator

Licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practtioners Association

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by tha Jomt Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal
labuhity

Joint Administrators' Second and Final Progress Report
18 June 2014




Limebrook Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS AS APPROVED

It 1s proposed that

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company i
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration

2 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors the Company be
dissolved as soon as all matters relating to the Administration have been completed

3 Iif appropnate, the Jont Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companres in order that the

Administration will cease and the Company will move automatcally into Crediors’ Voluntary
Liguidation with a view to distnbuting the available funds It is further proposed that M C Healy and N
A Bennett be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company Any act required or authonsed under any
enactment to be done by the liguidator is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the
time being holding the office in question The Joint Administrators think that the Company will have
msufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
Section 176(A)(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescnbed part), if any

4 In the event that options 2 and 3 are not appropnate, the Joint Administrators take whatever action(s)
they deem appropriate fo end of the Administration

Joint Admimisirators’ Second and Final Progress Report
19 June 2014




Limebrook Limited - in Admimistration

REVENUE

Sdles

EXPENSES
Direct Expenses

Stock Purchases

Overheads

Merchant Services Charge
Telephones

Wages

NI/PAYE

Pension Coninbution
Business Rates

Utihbes

Othar Expenses

Total Expenses

Surplus on Ordinary Activities

Notes

1 Trading Sales are stated net of VAT

APPENDIX B
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Trading Account
from 27 June 2013 to 26 December 2013
Estimated
Actual to Date Future Final Notes
£ £ £

184,045 51 184,045 51 t
184,045 51 184,045.51
26,327 38 26,327 38
26,327 38 26,327.38
316399 3,163 99
606 S0 606 90
31,258 89 31,258 89
8,98516 8,985 16
627 00 627 00
2513173 13173
31192 31192
376933 3,769 33
73,854 92 - 73,854,92
100,182.30 - 100,182.30

83,863.21 §3,863.21 2

2 Noallowance has been made for the Joint Adminsstrators' fees

Joint Admenistrators' Second and Final Progress Report

19 June 2014




Limebrook Limited - In Administration

APPENDI{ C
Final Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments
from 27 June 2013 to 19 June 2014
Praviously Reported Thes Period Cumulative
2711272013 to 1640612014 2710642013 to 16/06/2014
Statement Fixed Floating Fixed Floating Fixed Floating
of Affalrg
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Siocks 245613 - 16,500 00 - - - 16,500 00
Cash in Hand 3,600 - 3,600 00 - - - 3,600 00
24913 - 20,100 00 - - - 20,100 00
Susplus from Trading Account - 83,863.21 - - - 83,663 21
Deposit nterest Gross - 062 - 2959 - 60 21
- 103,993 83 - 20959 - 104,023 42
PAYMENTS
Agents' Fees and Expenses 2,000 00 - - - 2,000 00
Solictiors’ Fees and Expenses - 6,622 00 - - - 6,622 00
(ther Professional Fees - 75250 - - - 75250
Insuranca - 1,004.27 - - - 1,004 27
Statutory Adverising - 8480 . B - 8460
Bank Charges - - - 3500 3500
Bordareay Fee - 260 00 - - 2000
IT Licence Fee - 7500 - - - 7500
Storage Costs - %142 - 00 - 33142
Sundry Dsbursements - 608 99 - 25500 - 88399
Pre-Appoiniment Costs - 23,568 00 - - - 23,588 00
Joint Administrators’ Remunerstion - on account - 35,000 00 - 5,000 00 - 40,000 0O
VAT fo Rectaim - - - 4100 - 4100
- 70,266 78 - 540100 - 75,657 78
DISTRIBUTIONS
Prefarential Credllors - Paid in fufl on 05X3/2014 - - - 12376 82 - 12376 82
BEVA - Pad on Account 1000672014 - - - 15,248 82 - 15,248 82
Balances In Hand . 33,737.05 - (20,620.23) - 74000

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
19 June 2014




Limebrook Limited - In Admimistration

APPENDIXD
Proposed Final Distribution of Funds held by the Joint Administrators
Fixed Floating
£ £ £ £ £
Balances in Hand as at 16 June 2014 - - 74000 740 00
Add
VAT Recoverable - - 4100 4100 4100
781.00 781.00
Payments
Corporation Tax - 1385
Report Postage - 2535
Fimal Photocopying - 650
General Photocopying - 10000
Creditor Gateway - 16 00
Storage and Destuction Costs - 150 00
Qffice File Storage - 177 50
Joint Administrators' Closing Fees - 291 80
- 78100 78100
BALANCES IN HAND - .

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
19 June 2014




APPENDIXE

90892
80502
48414
89 697
16 182
Sl B}
SELLZ
PLOGE
2561
BETHL
ge g8l
5z 0ez

3
ajey Anoy
Abriany

€ 8EC 45602 08 0£2 00 0z 000y 00 05%
00SES'TL L9 0ODEMEY  E6 005%p'0L SS¥  QOTIS 9t wrs  # 00SE0'L €2
¥ 00g8ez  ¥6 00120't 1S 00429 174 - - Koz ¢ 00 0S¥ o
[3::174 001152 10} 0012 I 00007 06 00+ 4 ol i 00618 L
69 ¥£Z 0ozst v 00ED £ 00 45E's 6% - - 0078 z - -
000Eg 0051 § - - 00SHH [ - - - - - -
ovees 0L # 00€9 E 00LUIT 66 ooee } - - 00 5 3
13- 00cOYZ 501 0092t 9 0LuzT 68 - - - - - "
4174 fogeLE  BZ1 00 509 62 oogrs't 8 00 9iv £l wsE 6 00 sz s
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
oy Auncy 803 sun 80D aun e sun B3 qun o B Kun 10 aun
abniany [EwL £ unupy Z njupy 7 bauen By qug apag
PH0Z OUNY BL 03 ELOZ QW0 L2 WAL %3507 BIL SI0JeGEMNNPY Julor Jo Anrunung
== C——— [————] L
61 802 00 5¢1 8161 06T 00 0E2 1821 0F 068 19 92¢
000607 E9PE  OSOBEPE R o0oss'r 22 001260 Ly 00682 €l 0SERS'EL Gy 0095T 9 000EZ'SL 252
{11115 S 00ELS 8t - - - - - - 00 48 [4 - - 0003 €
0sKeeEL  USE 00wZZ 99 0ossit 48 00129 114 - - ooyl o [ ¥ 7 B ) 05180 S
008 ot 05 162 24 - N - - - - sz ] - - s §
0GER2'0  fEZ 0GGHY 23 00 261 a oSz il - - 00E9% 9 00 V¥ } w009e 8
000ssy 8BS 050I1E £ 00 €9 £ 0058 66 00028 ® 00ce [ [ ] A
0081902  F¥L 0ST0LEL  SHO 002ZES ;4 - " 05'Is6 6T 056 L 057010 ¥l
0085E"L  6F 00912 8l - - 0051 § - 05952 6§ BSeE 6 oo ser 0k
001869 98¢ D0OE¥T 08t 00 8¥E :18 weLze 6 00ese 1) 0829 IS - * 00syY 3
wess? el w0ee' 88 002%2 €l - - - - 00582 o 0sa € 08U il
05 898 19 00£8L 69 - - - - - - 0559 £ " - - -
00£20's W2 05891 STl 00 969 98 wuze 6 War [ 0558 £ 0 162 g - -
pesze's £ oogz0l 8L 00 152 43 ookl 8L - - 05 Eve |74 oFEI’t &2 05 1Ep o
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
®0) spun 1800 fien 10D sHun 1809 gun 1800 gun 1803 aun Be) SN 1800 qen
®loL ¥ JoRasjupy £ JoRnsunupy T JojRgsjunupy } JojEg3|URITY ¢ sebrueyy solruey Jojuag Jopalg

¥10Z AUNL 61 03.£10Z BUNY /7 WO K130 BLNY KICRISIIMITY JWIOr j0 Aeuning

(vopeasiuiupy v}
peynuin ¥0o.qawn

sayuIL § &8 SUY [TV

(3) a1y Aoy eBszay

Bupedey Joytpes wauguoddy 1504
uonERSIWRY [RIAUSY

RPIOH WIMUIGRQ

spuojpuT)

seqnigen

suafeg P 120y

masy 3 AIMRS

{3) sy Apnoy eBerany

E01

suopedpsaay)
Buproday Joyrpasg yusunijoddy 1od
sinuioddy
UORRNFUILIPY (L3030
3apioH umuRgaq
Butpmy

spiopuwy

SR

sy

eotreansi)

nuawked § ndpsey
sapey g Aoymeg




Limebrook Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F

CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS
AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following mformation relating to the poticy of Lesnard Curlis ts considered to be relevant
Staff Altocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the oulset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the bagis of expenence and speciic skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secratanal
and other support staff on specific case related matters, @ g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured and/or preferential creditors, a creditors’ commuttes or credhtors generally, that the office
holders' remuneration wil be calculated by reference to the time properly gven by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters
ansing i the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in umts of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of
exceptonal complextty or nsk, the office holders reserve the nght o obtan authonty from the appropnate body of creditors that ther
femuneration on such tme shall be charged at the fugher complex rate given below

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates appiy to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Previous Rates New Rates

Standard  Complex Standard  Complex

£ £ £ £

Director 425 631  Dwector 450 562
Sentor Manager 385 481  Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 330 413  Manager1 365 456
Manager 2 285 356 Manager2 320 400
Administrator 1 230 287  Adminlstrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 210 262  Admmistrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 180 237 Admmistrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 135 168  Administrator 4 150 187

Subcontractors

Detalls and the cost of any work which has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carmed out by the office
holders or their staff will be previded 1n any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Detatls of any professional adwisor(s) used wifl be given in reports to creditors Unless ciherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is
based on hously charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The
choice of professional advisors 15 based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, thelr expertise in a particular field, the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and therr geographic location

Disbursements

a)  Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s spearfic expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for exampte, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff,

b)  Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appomtment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may mclude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appontment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in Ine with the cost of extemal provision

Intemal photocopyiag 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Sterage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Room hire £100

Business Mileage 45p amile

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Repord
19 June 2014




APPENDIX G

Rule 2 118 Form 2 35B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from administration to 2 35B
dissolution
Name of Company Company number
LIMEBROOK LIMITED 02708493
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, London 4258 0f 2013
{full name of court]

(a) Insert name{s) and
address(es) of
adminstrator(s}

{b} Insert name and address of
registered office of company

{©) Insertdate of
appointment

{d) Insertname of
appheant / appomntor

Contact Details:

You do not heve (o give any contact information i the box
oppasita but 1 you do, ft whi help Companes House 1o One Great Cumberiand Place, Marble Arch, Lendon W1H 7LW

contact you if there Is a query on the form The contact | {8/UC l Te! 020 7535 7000
informaton that you give will ba visible fo searchers of the

public recond

I/We(a) N ABennett& A JDuncan of Leonard Curtis

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London WiH 7LW

having been apponted administrator(s) of (b} LIMEBROOK LIMITED

One Great Cumberand Place, Marble Arch, London WiH 7LW

on{c) 27 June 2013 by wr amuel Gabbay

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1386 apply

final progress report.

Joint / Admimistratér(s)

Dated 19 June 2014

Leonard Curlis

DX Number I DX Exchange

nyou have completed and signed this form please send It to the Registrar of Gompanies at:

pames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, GF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

/

COMPANIES HOUSE




